
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Municipal Division Fee Schedule

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee >$0.00 to 

$2,500.00

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 3 Schedule 2

0002 Breach of Contract $287.00 $151.00

0073 Breach of Warranty $287.00 $151.00

0007 Confession of Judgment $287.00 $151.00

0072 Consumer Fraud $287.00 $151.00

0017 Detinue $287.00 $151.00

0048 Dram Shop $287.00 $151.00

0031

$287.00 $151.00

0071 Fraud $287.00 $151.00

0027 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle $287.00 $151.00

0057 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle Subrogation $287.00 $151.00

0061 Personal Injury Other $287.00 $151.00

0051 Personal Injury Subrogation $287.00 $151.00

0100

$287.00 $151.00

1031 Petition to Register Transcript of Judgment $287.00 $151.00

0049 Product Liability $287.00 $151.00

0062 Property Damage $287.00 $151.00

0054 Registration of Administrative Judgment $287.00 $151.00

0008 Replevin $287.00 $151.00

0074 Statutory Action Complaint $287.00 $151.00

0063 Tort Intentional $287.00 $151.00

0004 Tort not Personal Injury $287.00 $151.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee 

>$2,500.00 to 

$15,000.00

New Case Filing 

Fee >15,000.00

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 2 Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0002 Breach of Contract $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0073 Breach of Warranty $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0007 Confession of Judgment $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0072 Consumer Fraud $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0017 Detinue $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0048 Dram Shop $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0031 Foreign Judgment (a Mailing Fee + postage will be 

added to the filing fee) $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0071 Fraud $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0027 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0057 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle Subrogation $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

Petition for Discovery A Petition to take depositions or subpoena 

records before a case is filed

Small Claims

Civil Actions

Foreign Judgment (A statutory mailing fee plus postage per 

defendant will be added to the filing fee.)
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Municipal Division Fee Schedule

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee 

>$2,500.00 to 

$15,000.00

New Case Filing 

Fee >15,000.00

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 2 Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0061 Personal Injury Other $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0051 Personal Injury Subrogation $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0100 Petition for Discovery A Petition to take 

depositions or subpoena records before a case is 

filed $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0009 Name Change (Suburban Districts Only) NA $388.00 $251.00

1031 Petition to Register Transcript of Judgment $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0049 Product Liability $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0062 Property Damage $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0054 Registration of Administrative Judgment $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0008 Replevin $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0074 Statutory Action Complaint $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0063 Tort Intentional $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0004 Tort not Personal Injury $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee >$0.00 to 

$2,500.00

New Case Filing 

Fee

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 3 Schedule 3 Schedule 2

0018 Distress for Rent $287.00 $151.00

0005 Eviction (Possession only) $287.00 $151.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee >$0.00 to 

$15,000.00

New Case Filing 

Fee >15,000.00

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 2 Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0018 Distress for Rent $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0006 Joint Action (possession and rent) $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0023 Mortgage Foreclosure Eviction $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

0024 Mortgage Foreclosure Eviction ‐ Joint Action $379.00 $388.00 $251.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0010 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

Administrative Review, Parking and Non‐Parking

A statutory mailing fee plus postage per defendant will be added to 

the filing fees listed below.

Civil Actions

Civil Evictions/Joint Actions

Animal Care and Control ( AC )

Boot, Tow and Pre‐seizure Cases (License Plate #)

Buildings Nuisance ( BN )
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Municipal Division Fee Schedule

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0010 $367.00 $230.00

0010 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0010 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0010 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee

Appearance 

Fee

Schedule 1 Schedule 1

0044 $367.00 $230.00

0037 $367.00 $230.00

0038 $367.00 $230.00

0086 $367.00 $230.00

0088 $367.00 $230.00

0034 $367.00 $230.00

Initiation 

Code
Case Type

New Case Filing 

Fee

Appearance 

Fee

0050 Civil Action >$0.00 ‐ $2,500.00 $287.00 $151.00

0050 Civil Action >$2,500.00 ‐ $3,000.00 $379.00 $251.00

Red Light Camera Ticket ( 700 )

Chicago Police ( CP )

Consumer Services ( CS )

Dept. of Environment ( E )

Dept. of Health( DH )

Property Damage ( PD )

Police Officer Issued Tickets ( 00 )

Post‐Tow ( PT )

Housing

Revenue and/or Dept. of Business Affaris and Licensing ( RV )

Ticketing Agent Issued Tickets ( 90 )

Vehicle Impoundment Dept. of Streets and Sanitation ( VP )

Wage Garnishment (WD )

Administrative Review, Parking and Non‐Parking

A statutory mailing fee plus postage per defendant will be added to 

the filing fees listed below.

Buildings Nuisance ( BS )

Buildings Nuisance ( BT )

Dept. of Streets and Sanitation ( DS )

Dept. of Transportation ( DT ) (effect road or sidewalks)

Gun Registration ( GR)

Self‐Represented Litigant Cases (First Municipal District Only)
The Self‐Represented Litigant (or Pro se) Court section of the Civil Division resolves disputes between parties 

where the amount at issue does not exceed $3,000.00.  The party may act as their own attorney.  Forms can be 

completed at the Self‐Represented Litigant desk in Room 602.

Criminal Ordinance Violation

Heat Case

Housing

Objection to Fast Track

Ordinance Violation

Vacant Building
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Municipal Division Local Government and School District Fee Schedule

Initiation 

Code Case Type

New Case 

Filing Fee

Appearance 

Fee

0002 Breach of Contract $211.00 $96.00

0073 Breach of Warranty $211.00 $96.00

0007 Confession of Judgment $211.00 $96.00

0072 Consumer Fraud $211.00 $96.00

0017 Detinue $211.00 $96.00

0048 Dram Shop $211.00 $96.00

0031 Foreign Judgment (A statutory mailing fee plus postage per defendant will be 

added to the filing fee.) $211.00 $96.00

0071 Fraud $211.00 $96.00

0027 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle $211.00 $96.00

0057 Personal Injury Motor Vehicle Subrogation $211.00 $96.00

0061 Personal Injury Other $211.00 $96.00

0051 Personal Injury Subrogation $211.00 $96.00

0100 Petition for Discovery A Petition to take depositions or subpoena records before a 

case is filed. $211.00 $96.00

0009 Petition for Name Change (Suburban Districts Only) $211.00 $96.00

1031 Petition to Register Transcript of Judgment $211.00 $96.00

0049 Product Liability $211.00 $96.00

0062 Property Damage $211.00 $96.00

0054 Registration of Administrative Judgment $211.00 $96.00

0008 Replevin $211.00 $96.00

0074 Statutory Action Complaint $211.00 $96.00

0063 Tort Intentional $211.00 $96.00

0004 Tort not Personal Injury $211.00 $96.00

Initiation 

Code Case Type

New Case 

Filing Fee

Appearance 

Fee

0018 Distress for Rent $211.00 $96.00

0005 Eviction (possession only) $211.00 $96.00

0006 Joint Action (possession and rent) $211.00 $96.00

0023 Mortgage Foreclosure Eviction $211.00 $96.00

0024 Mortgage Foreclosure Eviction ‐ Joint Action $211.00 $96.00

Initiation 

Code Case Type

New Case 

Filing Fee

Appearance 

Fee

0021 CHA Eviction $211.00 $96.00

0022 CHA Joint Action $211.00 $96.00

Civil Actions

CHA Evictions

Civil Evictions/Joint Actions
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Municipal Division Local Government and School District Fee Schedule

Initiation 

Code

Case Type New Case 

Filing Fee

Appearance 

Fee

A statutory mailing fee plus postage per defendant will be added to the filing fees 

listed below.

0088 Animal Care & Control (AC) $190.00 $75.00

0010 Boot, Tow and Pre‐seizure Cases (License Plate #) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Buildings Nuisance (BN) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Buildings Standard (BS) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Buildings Target (BT) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Chicago Police (CP) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Consumer Services (CS) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Dept. of Environment (E) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Dept. of Health (DH) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Dept. of Streets & Sanitation (DS) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Dept. of Transportation (DT) (effect road or sidewalks) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Gun Registration (GR) $190.00 $75.00

0010 Police Officer Issued Tickets (00) $190.00 $75.00

0010 Post‐Tow (PT) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Property Damage (PD) $190.00 $75.00

0010 Red Light Camera Ticket (700) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Revenue and/or Dept. of Business Affairs and Licensing (RV) $190.00 $75.00

0010 Ticketing Agent Issued Tickets (90) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Vehicle Impoundment Dept. of Streets and Sanitation (VP) $190.00 $75.00

0088 Wage Garnishment (WD) $190.00 $75.00

Initiation 

Code Case Type

New Case 

Filing Fee

Appearance 

Fee

0044 Criminal Ordinance Violation $190.00 $75.00

0037 Heat Case $190.00 $75.00

0038 Housing $190.00 $75.00

0086 Objection to Fast Track $190.00 $75.00

0088 Ordinance Violation $190.00 $75.00

0034 Vacant Building $190.00 $75.00

Administrative Review, Parking and Non‐Parking

Housing
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Miscellanous Fees

Fee  Description Full Filing Fee Government Fee

Alias Summons, Citations, Garnishments $6.00 $5.00

Appeals Preparation:

up to 100 pages $70.00 $70.00

101 to 200 pages $100.00 $100.00

more than 200 pages $0.25 per page $0.25 per page

Certification and Exemplification $12.00 $12.00

Certification with the seal of office (not Probate) $6.00 $6.00

Certifications made to Secretary of State, pursuant to Section 7‐703 of the 

Family Financial Responsibility Law, Domestic Relations $5.00 $5.00

Certified copy of a judgment, after the first copy $10.00 $10.00

Certified copy of an order to expunge arrest records $4.00 $4.00

Certified copy of letters of office, court orders, or other certifications, Probate

$2.00 $2.00

Change of Venue (Transferring case out of county) $40.00 plus filing 

fee for transferee

$40.00 plus filing 

fee for transferee

Check, draft, or bank instrument NSF, account closed, or stopped payment fee

$25.00 $25.00

Child Support and Maintenance, Annual Fee $36.00 $36.00

Claim, petition or supplemental petition for equitable relief, Probate

$60.00 NA

Collections

Correction of case number, case title or atty ID number $25.00 $25.00

Counterclaim/Third Party Complaint if appearance fee NOT paid: 

 up to $2500.00 $287.00 $190.00

>$2,500.00 ‐ $15,000.00 $379.00 $190.00

>$15,000.00 $388.00 $190.00

Counterclaim/Third Party Complaint if appearance fee paid:

 up to $2500.00 $136.00 $115.00

>$2,500.00 ‐ $15,000.00 $128.00 $115.00

>$15,000.00 $137.00 $115.00

Each account filed in the estate of decedent or ward, Probate $25.00 $25.00

Exemplification, Probate $2.00 $2.00

Expungement petition, Criminal and Traffic $60.00 $60.00

Additional fee for each certified copy of an order to expunge  arrest 

records $4.00 $4.00

Filing a claim in an estate where claim is:

>$150.00 ‐ $500.00, Probate $40.00 NA

>$500.00 ‐ $10,000.00, Probate $55.00 NA

>$10,000.00, Probate $75.00 NA

2.5% of the amount collected and turned 

over
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Miscellanous Fees

Fee  Description Full Filing Fee Government Fee

Filing each deed of voluntary assignment $20.00 $20.00

Foreclose the lien of delinquent real estate taxes, County Division 10% of total 10% of total

Garnishments, Wage Deductions and Citation Proceedings: 

>$0.00 ‐ $1000.00 $35.00 $15.00

> $1,000.00 ‐ $5,000.00 $45.00 $30.00

>$,5000.00 $65.00 $50.00

Habeas Corpus $388.00 $211.00

Hard Copy when case records are maintained on an automated medium $10.00 $6.00

Jury Services:

Small Claims: 12 person $25.00 NA

Small Claims: 6 person $12.50 NA

12 person (not Probate) $212.50 NA

6 person (not Probate) $106.25 NA

Probate $137.50 NA

Mailing Fee

$10.00 plus postage $6.00 plus postage

Motion to vacate or amend ex parte judgment, judgment of forfeiture, or 

failure to appear or failure to comply notices  sent to the Secretary of State, 

Criminal and Traffic $40.00 $40.00

Motion to vacate or modify any final judgment or order filed within 30 days 

after the judgment or order was entered for an eviction case, a small claims 

case, petition to reopen an estate, petition to modify, terminate, or enforce a 

judgment or order for child support or spousal support, or petition to modify, 

suspend, or terminate an order of withholding

$0.00 $0.00

Motion to vacate or modify any final judgment or order filed after 30 days 

after the judgment or order was entered for a petition to modify, terminate, or 

enforce a judgment or order for child or spousal support, or petition to modify, 

suspend, or terminate an order of withholding

$0.00 $0.00

Motion to Vacate or Modify any final Judgment or Order:

within 30 days $60.00 $50.00

after 30 days $75.00 $75.00

Passport Photos $10.00 per set of 2 

photos NA

Passport Service Charge [22 C.F.R. 51.51, C.F.R. 22.1]

$35.00 per passport 

processed NA

Performing a marriage in court $10.00 NA
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Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

Miscellanous Fees

Fee  Description Full Filing Fee Government Fee

Petition for Order of Protection, Civil No Contact, Civil No Stalking and Firearms 

Restraining Order $0.00 $0.00

Appearance Fee $0.00 $0.00

Petition for Workplace Violence Order $388.00 $211.00

Appearance Fee $251.00 $96.00

Record Search $6.00 per year 

searched $6.00

Recording a deed of voluntary assignment 

 
$0.50 $0.50

Remands $0.00 $0.00

Reproduction of any document contained in the Clerk’s files: 

First page  $2.00 $2.00

pages 2‐20 $0.50 $0.50

>20 pages  $0.25 $0.25

Transcripts of judgment

Unpaid Fees:

>30 days

>60 days

>90 days

For the filing of a transcript of judgment, 

the Clerk may collect the same fee as if it 

were the commencement of a new suit.

5% of the unpaid fees that remain unpaid

10% of the unpaid fees that remain 

15% of the unpaid fees that remain 
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